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GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF AYUSH


RAJYA SABHA

STARRED QUESTION No. 329

TO BE ANSWERED ON 01.04.2025


Increase in drug production under the National AYUSH Mission


329 # Shri Neeraj Dangi:


Will the Minister of AYUSH be pleased to state:


(a) whether there has been an increase in the production of AYUSH medicines and supplements under the National Ayush Mission, if so, the details thereof;

(b) the details of institutions established to track the safety and efficacy of AYUSH medicines; and

(c) the number of AYUSH Health and Wellness Centres functioning across the country under the National AYUSH Mission, the State-wise details of the funds provided by Government to the State Government during the last three years


ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF STATE (IC) OF THE MINISTRY OF AYUSH

(SHRI PRATAPRAO JADHAV)


(a) to (c) A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.
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The Statement referred in reply to Rajya Sabha Starred Question No. 329 for 01.04.2025

(a) Public health being a State subject, the subject matter related to increase in the production of Ayush medicines and supplements comes under the purview of respective State Government.

However, Ministry of Ayush is implementing the Centrally Sponsored Scheme of National Ayush Mission (NAM) through State/UT Governments and supporting their efforts by providing financial assistance for supply of medicines to Ayush health facilities, so that better health services may be provided to the community through different Ayush interventions including distribution of medicines.

(b) Rule 160 A to J of the Drugs and Cosmetics Rules, 1945 provides the regulatory guidelines for approval of Drug Testing Laboratory for carrying out such tests of identity, purity, quality and strength of Ayurvedic, Siddha and Unani drugs as may be required under the provisions of these rules, on behalf of licensee for manufacture of Ayurvedic, Siddha and Unani drugs. As on date, 34

State Drug Testing Laboratories have been supported for strengthening their infrastructural and functional capacity. Further, 106 laboratories are approved or licensed under the provisions of Drugs and Cosmetics Rules, 1945 for quality testing of Ayurvedic, Siddha and Unani drugs and raw materials. Details of the State Drug Testing Laboratories and Private Drug testing laboratories licensed   under the provisions of Drugs and Cosmetics Rules, 1945 are available at

https://ayush.gov.in/resources/pdf/quality_standards/StateDrugTestingLaboratoryASUHEng.pdf and

https://ayush.gov.in/resources/pdf/quality_standards/StateDrugTestingLaboratoryASUHEng.pdf.

[[

Drug Inspectors of States/UTs collect medicine samples regularly from manufacturing firms or sale shops with in their jurisdiction and send it to Drug Testing Laboratory under Drug Control department for quality testing and if any sample is found to be Not of Standard Quality, appropriate action is initiated as per Drugs and Cosmetics Act 1940 and Rules made thereunder.

Pharmacovigilance Centres for Ayurveda, Siddha, Unani and Homoeopathy (ASU&H)

Drugs set up in different parts of the country under the Central Sector Scheme-Ayush Oushadhi Gunavatta evam Uttpadan Samvardhan Yojana(AOGUSY) are mandated to report adverse drug reaction through a three-tier structure comprising of a National Pharmacovigilance Co-ordination Centre (NPvCC), Intermediary Pharmacovigilance Centres (IPvCs) and Peripheral

Pharmacovigilance Centres (PPvCs). The details of Pharmacovigilance Centres for Ayurveda, Siddha, Unani and Homoeopathy (ASU&H) Drugs are furnished at Annexure -I.

(c) Under NAM, as per the proposals received from State/UT Governments through their State Annual Action Plans (SAAPs), 12,500 units of Ayushman Arogya Mandir (Ayush) [AAM (Ayush)] have been approved for operationalization by upgrading existing Ayush dispensaries and Sub health Centres. The State/UT-wise status of approved and functional AAM (Ayush) is furnished at Annexure- II. Further, the State/UT-wise status of funds released for AAM (Ayush) during last three years is furnished at Annexure -III.
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Annexure I

The details of Pharmacovigilance Centres for Ayurveda, Siddha, Unani and Homoeopathy

(ASU&H) Drugs

A) National Pharmacovigilance Coordination Centre (NPvCC) (01)

1. All India Institute of Ayurveda, New Delhi

B) Intermediary Pharmacovigilance Centre (IPvCs) (05)

1. National Institute of Ayurveda, Jaipur, Rajasthan

2. IPGT & RA, Jamnagar, Gujarat

3. National Institute of Siddha, Chennai, Tamil Nadu

4. National Institute of Homoeopathy, Kolkata, West Bengal

5. National Institute of Unani Medicine, Bengaluru, Karnataka

C) Details of Peripheral Pharmacovigilance Centres (97)


Under National Institute of Ayurveda, Jaipur, Rajasthan

1. Central Ayurveda Research Institute for Cardiovascular Diseases, Delhi

2. RRAP Central Ayurveda Research Institute for Cancer, RA Podar College, Worli, Mumbai, Maharashtra

3. Regional Ayurveda Research Institute for Drug Development, Govt. Ayurvedic Hospital, Gwalior, Madhya Pradesh

4. Rajiv Gandhi Government Post Graduate Ayurvedic College, Paprola

5. Uttarakhand Ayurved University, Dehradun, Uttarakhand

6. Shri Narayan Prasad Awasthi Govt. Ayurved College Raipur

7. Bharati Vidyapeeth, College of Ayurved, Pune, Maharashtra

8. Pt. Khushilal Sharma Govt Ayurveda College and Institute, Bhopal

9. Dr. Sarvepalli Radhakrishnan Rajasthan Ayurved University, Jodhpur

10. Madan Mohan Malviya Govt Ayurved College, Udaipur, Rajasthan

11. Ch. Brahm Prakash Ayurved Charak Sansthan, New Delhi

12. Govt. Dhanwantri Ayurvedic Medical College, Ujjain, Madhya Pradesh

13. Institute of Medical Sciences, Banaras Hindu University, Varanasi

14. Tilak Ayurveda Mahavidyalaya, Pune, Maharashtra

15. Govt. Ayurveda College, Bilaspur, Chhattisgarh

16. Government Ayurvedic College, Khadakpura, Nanded, Maharashtra

17. Govt Ayurved College, Raghuji Nagar, Nagpur, Maharashtra

18. Shri Krishna AYUSH University Kurukshetra, Kurukshetra, Haryana

19. Regional Ayurveda Research Centre, Dimapur, Nagaland

20. Regional Ayurveda Research Institute, Tadong, Gangtok, Sikkim

21. Regional Ayurveda Research Institute, Itanagar, Arunachal Pradesh

22. Shri Dhanwantry Ayurvedic College & Hospital, Kurukshetra

23. Govt. Ayurvedic College, Kadam Kuan, Patna

24. Govt. Ayurvedic College and Hospital, Jabalpur, Madhya Pradesh

25. Govt. Ashtanga Ayurvedic College, Indore, Madhya Pradesh

26. Gopabandhu Ayurveda Mahavidyalaya, Puri Odisha
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27. RARI, Union Territory of Jammu & Kashmir

28. Regional Ayurveda Research Centre, Agartala, Tripura

29. District Joint Dispensary, Ranchi, Jharkhand

Under IPGT & RA, Jamnagar, Gujarat

30. CARI for Drug Development, Kolkata, West Bengal

31. RARI for Metabolic Disorders, Bengaluru, Karnataka

32. NEIAH, Shillong, Meghalaya

33. Vaidyaratnam P.S.Varier Ayurveda College, Kottakkal Kerala

34. Shri BM Kankanawadi Ayurved Mahavidyalya, Belagavi, Karnataka

35. Sri Dharmasthala Manjunatheshwara College of Ayurveda, Hassan

36. SDM Institute of Ayurveda & Hospital, Bengaluru, Karnataka

37. JSS Ayurvedic Medical College and Hospital, Mysuru, Karnataka

38. Amrita School of Ayurveda, Kollam, Kerala

39. Govt. Ayurveda College, Bangalore, Karnataka

40 JB Roy Ayurveda College, Kolkata, West Bengal

41. Gomantak Ayurved Mahavidhyalaya, Shiroda, Goa

42. 30 beds AYUSH Hospital, A&N Administration, Port Blair

43. Govt. Ayurved Mahavidyalaya, Vadodara, Gujarat

44. Shri Swaminarayan Ayurvedic College, Gandhinagar, Gujarat

45. JS Ayurvedic Mahavidyalaya, College Road, Nadiad, Gujarat

46. ALNR Ayurveda Medical College, Koppa, Karnataka

47. AL Govt. Ayurveda College, Warangal, Telangana

48. Government Ayurveda College, Tripunithura, Kerala

49. Govt. Ayurveda Medical College, Nagercoil Tamil Nadu

50. Deptt. of AYUSH, Civil Hospital, Aizawl, Mizoram

51. Deen Dayal Upadhyaya AYUSH Hospital, Capital of Lakshadweep

Under National Institute of Siddha, Chennai, Tamil Nadu

52. Siddha Central Research Institute, Arumbakkam, Chennai, Tamil Nadu

53. Siddha Regional Research Institute, Puducherry

54. Siddha Regional Research Institute, Thiruvananthapuram, Kerala

55. Govt. Siddha Medical College, Palayamkottai, Tamil Nadu

56. Govt Siddha Medical College, Arumbakkam, Chennai, Tamil Nadu

57. AMO, Govt. Hospital (Siddha Wing), Perundurai, Erode, Tamil Nadu

58. Govt District HQ Hospital (Siddha Wing), Dindigul, Tamil Nadu

59. Kulumani, Govt District HQ Hospital (Siddha), Trichy, Tamil Nadu

60. Siddha wing Government, Kamaraj Hospital, Chidambaram

61. Villupuram Medical College and Hospital (Siddha), Villupuram

62. SCR Unit (functioning under CCRS), Karol Bagh, New Delhi

63. Govt. Hospital, Kamuthi, Ramanathapuram District, Tamil Nadu

64. Govt. Theni Medical College (DSMO), Madurai District, Tamil Nadu

65. Govt. Hospital, Kuzhithurai, Kanyakumari, Tamil Nadu

66. Govt. Primary Health Centre, Kayamozhi, Tuticorin, Tamil Nadu

Under National Institute of Homoeopathy, Kolkata, West Bengal

67. Dr. DP Rastogi CRI for Homeopathy, Noida, Uttar Pradesh
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68. National Homoeopathy Research Institute in Mental Health, Kottayam

69. RRI Homoeopathy, Dr. GGH Medical College, Gudivada, AP

70. Regional Research Institute for Homoeopathy, Guwahati, Assam

71. Dr. Anjali Chatterjee RRI for Homoeopathy, Kolkata

72. RRI for Homoeopathy, Navi Mumbai, Maharashtra

73. Govt. Homoeopathic Medical College, Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh

74. Mahesh Bhattacharya Homoeopathic Medical College, Howrah

75. Sarada Krishna Homoeopathic Medical College, Kanyakumari

76. Father Muller Homoeopathy Medical College, Mangaluru, Karnataka

77. Regional Research Institute (H), Manipur

78. Regional Research Institute (H) Agartala, Tripura

79. Department of Homoeopathy, AIIMS, Raipur, Chhattisgarh

80. DR.MPK Homoeopathic Medical College, Sanganer, Jaipur, Rajasthan

81. Clinical Research Unit(H), Port Blair (A&N)

Under National Institute of Unani Medicine, Bengaluru, Karnataka

82. Central Research Institute of Unani Medicine, Hyderabad, Telangana

83. Central Research Institute of Unani Medicine, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh

84. Regional Research Institute of Unani Medicine, Mumbai, Maharashtra

85. Regional Research Institute of Unani Medicine, Chennai, Tamil Nadu

86. Regional Research Institute of Unani Medicine, Srinagar, J&K

87. Regional Research Institute of Unani Medicine New Delhi

88. Ajmal Khan Tibbiya College, Aligarh Muslim University, Aligarh

89. Hakim Syed Ziaul Hasan Govt. Unani Medical College, Bhopal

90. Dr. Abdul Haq Unani Medical College, Kurnool, Andhra Pradesh

91. Regional Research Institute of Unani Medicine, Kolkata, West Bengal

92. Govt. Tibbi College & Hospital, Patna

93. University College of Unani Medicine, Rajasthan

94. RRIUM, Bhadrak, Odisha

95. Govt Nizamia Tibbi College and Hospital, Hyderabad, Telangana

96. Mohammadia Tibbia College, Malegaon, Maharashtra

Sowa Rigpa

97. National Research Institute for Sowa Rigpa Leh, Ladakh
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Annexure-II


State/UT-wise status of approved & functional AAM (Ayush) under National Ayush Mission


Sr No. States/Uts
No. of Units

Approved

No. of Units

Functional

1 Andaman & Nicobar Island 6 6

2 Andhra Pradesh 126 126

3 Arunachal Pradesh 89 89

4 Assam 500 500

5 Bihar 294 294

6 Chandigarh 12 12

7 Chhattisgarh 400 400

8 Delhi 0 0

9 Dadra Nagar Haveli and Daman Diu 1 1

10 Goa 100 100

11 Gujarat 365 365

12 Haryana 538 538

13 Himachal Pradesh 761 740

14 Jammu & Kashmir 523 523

15 Jharkhand 745 745

16 Karnataka 376 376

17 Kerala 700 700

18 Ladakh 0 0

19 Lakshadweep 7 7

20 Madhya Pradesh 800 800

21 Maharashtra 390 382

22 Manipur 15 15

24 Meghalaya 24 24

24 Mizoram 41 41

25 Nagaland 49 49

26 Odisha 422 422

27 Puducherry 4 4

28 Punjab 158 158

29 Rajasthan 2019 2019

30 Sikkim 18 18

31 Tamil Nadu 650 650

32 Telangana 421 421

33 Tripura 72 72

34 Uttar Pradesh 1034 1034

35 Uttarakhand 300 300

36 West Bengal 540 540

TOTAL 12500 12471
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Annexure III

State/UT-wise status of fund released for AAM (Ayush) during last three years

(Rs. in Lakhs)

S.

No.
Name of the States/UTs 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

1 Andhra Pradesh 0 0 0

2 Arunachal Pradesh 170.035 54 203.265

3 Assam 231.66 649.46 1658.13

4 Bihar 1522.26 0 328.32

5 Chhattisgarh 234.48 0 631.64

6 Goa 221.28 69.99 114.48

7 Gujarat 198.45 649.29 392.35

8 Haryana 143.94 246.4 725.44

9 Himachal Pradesh 1261.8 2956.67 2153.86

10 Jharkhand 1309.77 1609.64 1685.28

11 Karnataka 517.76 394.65 851.12

12 Kerala 153 1890.912 1761.74

13 Madhya Pradesh 2083.8 1063.8 2962.77

14 Maharashtra 0 0 1502.46

15 Manipur 170.04 0 0

16 Meghalaya 141.696 82.62 224.953

17 Mizoram 193.84 0 336.99

18 Nagaland 90.374 12.636 273.298

19 Odisha 1075.38 0 0

20 Punjab 443.88 0 0

21 Rajasthan 3717.19 1728.89 0

22 Sikkim 0 0 0

23 Tamil Nadu 1060.2 703.08 2163.6

24 Telangana 3132.25 2927.63 193.871

25 Tripura 31.5 0 162.61

26 Uttar Pradesh 2012.148 361.53 230.43

27 Uttarakhand 2363.94 216.68 593.1

28 West Bengal 1097.82 2352.99 2780.67

29 A&N Island 6.52 18.18 45.6

30 Chandigarh 8.35 19.39 2.6

31 DNH&DD 0 0 10.61

32 Lakshadweep 6.91 12.76 27.13

33 Puducherry 13.736 8.568 0

34 Delhi 0 0 0

35 Jammu & Kashmir 305.01 1492.54 2408.733

36 Ladakh 0 0 0

  Total 23919.02 19522.31 24425.05


*****

